tofore elected from Westminster School, in as full a mauner as such Scholars have heretofore enjoyed the same.

Now we, the said Commissioners, by virtue of the powers vested in us by the said Act, do hereby approve of the said Statute in the words and form above recited.

Given under our Common Seal, this third day of April, in the year of

our Lord one thousand eig' t hundred and fifty-seven.



## Council-Office, Whitehall, May 6, 1857.

WHEREAS the following STATUTE, relating to the Grindal Fellowship and Scholarships at PEMBROKE COLLEGE, in the UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE, made by the major part of the Governing Body of the said College (with the consent of the Governing Body of the Free Grammar School of Saint Bees), under the authority of the Act of the 19th and 20th Vict., cap. 88, intituled "An Act to make further Provision for the " good Government and Extension of the Univer-" sity of Cambridge, of the Colleges therein, and " of the College of King Henry the Sixth at Eton," and approved by the Commissioners appointed for the purposes of that Act, have been this day laid before Her Majesty in Council, the same are pub-lished in pursuance of the provisions of the said Act. And NOTICE is hereby given, that it is lawful for the bodies or persons mentioned in the 39th section of that Act, within one month after this publication, to petition Her Majesty in Council, praying Her Majesty to withhold her approbation of the whole of such Statute, or of any part thereof.

Wm. L. Bathurst.

## Statute above referred to :

That no person, who after the confirmation hereof shall be elected a Grindal Scholar, shall thereby acquire any claim to be subsequently elected into the Grindal Fellowship. That from and after the first vacancy of the Grindal Fellowship which shall happen after the determination of the claims of those persons, who either be-fore the confirmation hereof have held, or at the time of such confirmation are holding, Grindal Scholarships at the College, to be elected into the Grindal Fellowship, when vacant, the revenues of the College shall cease to be chargeable with the maintenance of a Grindal Fellow, and the Grindal Fellowship shall be abolished, and the Grindal Statutes cease to be in force. That until such abolition of the Grindal Fellowship, but no longer, the Master and Fellows shall continue to elect Scholars from Saint Bees School into the three Grindal Scholarships, and shall pay to each of

them so long as they severally hold the same, the annual sum of twenty-eight pounds. That upon the abolition of the Grindal Fellowship the Master, Fellows, and Scholars shall pay to the Wardens and Governors of Saint Bees School, in perpetuity, the annual sum of two hundred pounds, by equal half yearly payments, on the 25th day of March and the 29th day of September in every year, the first payment to be made on such one of the said days as shall first occur after the said Fellowship has been abolished six whole months, such annual sum to be applied by the Wardens and Governors in providing Exhibitions, to be called "The Grindal Exhibitions'' for meritorious Scholars educated at Saint Bees School, and proceeding therefrom to any College in the University of Cambridge, but without any liability on the part of the Master, Fellows, and Scholars to see to the application of such sum, for which the receipt of the Receiver of the revenues of the said School, being the "School Clerk" for the time being, shall be a sufficient discharge to the Master, Fellows, and Scholars. That such annual sum shall be paid by the Master, Fellows, and Scholars, out of the general revenues of the College. That out of the general revenues of the College the annual sum of one hundred and thirty-two pounds, being the excess of the aggregate of the present annual in-come of the Grindal Fellow, and the average annual payments to the Grindal Scholars, over the sum of two hundred pounds to be so paid to the Wardens and Governors of the said School, shall be applied by the Master, Fellows, and Scholars in providing Scholarships, to be called "The Grindal Scholarships," for such and so many of the Students at the said College as the Master and Fellows shall from time to time elect into such Scholarships, the same to be of such amount, and subject to such rules and regulations as to the continuance and enjoyment thereof, as the Master and Fellows shall from time to time direct. And, lastly, that the Governing Body of Saint Bees School shall convey to the Master, Fellows, and Scholars the reversion in fee simple, expectant upon the determination of the term of one thousand years, granted to the College by a certain indenture of demise, bearing date the first day of June, in the fourth year of the reign of His late Majesty King James the First, and made between the Keepers and Governors of Saint Bees School, of the one part, and the Master, Fellows, and Scholars, of the other part, in certain lands situate at Croydon, in the county of Surrey, called "Palmer's Fields," to be held by the College, as part of the general property thereof.

Now we, the said Commissioners, by virtue of the powers vested in us by the said Act, do hereby approve of the said Statute, in the words and form above recited.

Given under our Common Seal, this twenty-first day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven.



2

Published by THOMAS LAWRENCE BEHAN, Editor, Manager and Publisher, of No. 7, Suffilk Place, Haymarket, at No. 45, St. Martin's Lane, both in the Parish of St. Martin-in-the-Fields, in the County of Middlesex.

Printed by THOMAS RICHARD HARRISON and THOMAS HARRISON, Printers, at their Offic , No. 45, St. Martin's Lane, in the Parish and County aforesaid.

## Monday, May 11, 1857.

Price One Shilling